
[16 August, 2004] RAJYA SABHA

 kK0 Ve QQeQ jK\ : p\jQRS Ij,…(r³_sKS)…

 �P IJKLMN : tdMbU, tdMbU h ^L tPp Q� QN tYMWU h ...(r³_sKS)…
tdb OKuU, tPp Q� QN tYMWU h…(r³_sKS)…

 �PQNP QPjK Ve QKj : Ij, \T हQ� SYMZI [TVj gIहK\ r\ि�\� VT MWU gWq IT �oS Vj IVNP हR h

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, the hon. Minister has repeated ittime and again that it is a floating population of street children. There is a lot of construction work going on in Delhi over the last few years. So, there is a certain minimum number of street children, which may be four lakh or three lakh or two lakh. It is irrelevant. But, there is a sufficient number of street children who have become victims of narcotics and other evil practices, which the hon. Member has mentioned in her original question. It is a new Government which has taken office recently. There is a new emphasis in the programme on children. There are ten Members of Parliament from Delhi and each of them gets Rs. 2 crore under the MPLAD Scheme. Would the hon. Minister consider a proposal of involving the MPLAD fund in opening up vocational centres for the children of labour and others?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, it is a welcome suggestion from the hon. Member. In order to find out how many street children are there, we will conduct a survey. But, again, I would like to add that this will be a tentative kind of figure. (Interruptions)

Employees' dues with Public Sector Enterprises

*284. SHRIJIBON ROY: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES
AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the employees' dues with the Public Sector Enterprises on account of salary, wages and other statutory dues as on 31st March, 2004, enterprise-wise alongwith the number of workers employed in each unit; and

(b) the steps taken by Government for payment of the dues?
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY

INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN
DEV): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) The outstanding dues of employees of Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) under the administrative jurisdiction of the Ministry of
Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises on account of salary/wages and other
statutory payment amounted to Rs.538.72 crore as on 30.6.2004.
CPSU-wise
details of the said dues and the number of workers employed as on 31.3.2004
are given in Statement-I. (See below)

(b) All possible efforts are being made by the Government to clear the
dues to the employees in phased manner.

Statement-I

CPSU-wise details of the dues

Name of Central Public Sector
Enterprise

Outstanding Dues as      Number of
per data               Employees available
on 30.6.04 (Rs. lakh)

 Statutory Wages/
Salary

Total as on
31.3.2004

1 2 3 4 5
1. Andrew Yule & Company Ltd. 2312 0 2312 16185

2. Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0 0 0 43959

3. Bharat Heavy Plate & Vessels Ltd. 2790 1620 4410 1724

4. Bharat Pumps & Compressors Ltd. 1144 206 1350 1257

5. Bharat Ophthalmic Glass Ltd. 61 88 149 203

6. Bharat Wagon & Engineering Co.
Ltd

516 520 1036 989

7. Braithwaite & Co. Ltd. 121 0 121 572

8. Burn Standard Co. Ltd. 497 60 557 1636

9. Cement Corporation of India Ltd. 1005 754 1759 1607

10. Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd. 12411 1250 13661 3737

11. Hindustan Cables Ltd. 6766 2920 9686 3212

12. Hindustan Photo films
Manufacturing Corporation Ltd.

543 345 888 1094
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1 2 3 4 5
l3.HMT Ltd. 561 0 561 2568

14. HMT Machine Tools Ltd. 4060 50 4110 4714

15. HMT Watches Ltd. 2523 807 3330 2226

16. HMT Chinar Watches Ltd. 152 534 686 660

17. Instrumentation Ltd. 2547 671 3218 1797

18. National Instruments Ltd.* 385 227 612 282

19.NEPA Ltd. 1412 612 2024 1483

20. Praga Tools Ltd. 76 221 297 559

21. Scooters India Ltd. 0 0 0 1811
22. Triveni Structurals Ltd. 1075 819 1894 418

23. Tungbhadra Steel Products Ltd. 125 332 457 418

24. Tyre Corporation of India Ltd. 484 0 484 354

25. Bridge & Roof Co.(India) Ltd. 0 0 0 1401
26. Brithwaite, Burn & Jessop
Construction Ltd.

0 0 0 93

27. Engineering Projects (India) Ltd. 0 0 0 469

28. HMT(lnternational) Ltd. 0 0 0 81

29. HMT Bearing Ltd. 126 0 126 383
30. Hindustan Newsprint Ltd. 0 0 0 1125

31. Hooghly Printing Company Ltd. 0 0 0 65

32. Hindustan Paper Corporation Ltd. 0 0 0 2958

33. Hindustan Salts Ltd. 0 0 0 144
34. Nagaland Pulp & Paper Co. Ltd.* 0 0 0 302

35. Richardson & Cruddas (1972)
Ltd.

73 71 144 111

36. Rajasthan Electronics and Instruments   0 0 0 190

37. Sambhar Salts Ltd. 0 0 0 143

TOTAL: 41765 12107 53872 100930

*Employees as on 31.3.2003.
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SHRI JIBON ROY: Sir, I wanted to know the details of employees' dues which the public sector enterprises have to pay to their employees. The hon.
Minister has not given the complete figures. He has given figures for a part thereof;
he has given figures in respect of heavy industries alone. In part (b) of my question, I wanted to know from the Government about the steps taken for payment of these dues. The answer is, "All possible efforts are being made..."
It is not an answer. However, I have got some figures....(Interruptions) You need
not help me. I am capable of putting my question. However, I have got the figures. In response to an Unstarred Question No.83 which was answered on 18.11.2002, the then Minister said that the total amount of dues payable is Rs.
2068 crore. I wish to know the total dues payable to employees of all the public sector enterprises, as of today. I want to know from the hon. Minister when the Government is going to pay these dues to the workers.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: Mr. Chairman, Sir, as it is today, it was not possible for me to get the full figures. But, roughly, the figure of Rs. 1,900 has come down to Rs.820 crore. This is the figure of all the public sector enterprises which are now in the country under the Central Government. We are trying to pay this Rs.820 crore very soon. The process is on. We are going to the Finance Ministry; we have to go before the Cabinet Committee. Because the Group of Ministers in the past have given quite a good amount to this public sector with an assurance that that will be revived. They have taken the payment, but, unfortunately, no steps have been taken to revive. As a result, nine of them have been closed, as they are in a bad condition.

As regards payment, I would like to say to this august House that the present Government has commenced a new phase in the life of public sector. We are not going to close any of the public sector units. Those who are viable to be revived, an exercise has already been started in my Ministry. We have seen that out of 48, about 27 of them can be revived. We have also employed some of the experts. They are working and with this I assure this House that very soon, all the dues of the public sector units will have to be paid by the Government. But we want cooperation from this august House. We wanted assurance from the employees and trade union leaders as well as the management. After this, they will have to do their jobs in a business-like-manner and should not, every time, depend on the Government Budget.
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./ 7:8;1< : ^LST VहK MV as soon as possible \ह tNK [PMOU MV uIVP
LMjJK`K n\K हd? MVNST IQ\ Q� Vj [�qT?

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: Sir, if I give an assurance right now, the problem is, it is not absolutely on me. Only yesterday I had a talk with the Finance Minister. He assured me that he will release the amount, the as soon as I go to him, because the Prime Minister wants it and the Common Minimum Programme demands it. But it will not take more than two months.


./ 7:8;1< :  bPV हdh


SHRI JIBON ROY: Sir, I welcome the statement made by the Minister. If it is done within two months, it is very good. I am ready to wait for two months. After two months, I will raise it once again. This is my second supplementary.


\dA82 74n4@/ 12o;AT <p8 q1;1A?A ;rN ;0 61<n4@


285. ./ Qr</ N8N 2r08 : n\K M_Ms �j v\K\ Qx~P \ह tNKST VP V� LK Vj�qT MV:
(V) n\K \ह Ip हd MV peSK_ ^\Yq ST peSK_ IxtxsP M_µKLS� N]K ±MLMS\S
LYW Lj �MNtxs WqKST VT Ixtxs Q� Ve � IefK_ M[\T हRh;
(X) \M[ हKx, NY N�IxtxsP �\�jK n\K हd;
(q) uI Lj IjVKj VP �MNM�\K n\K हd, �j
(घ) IjVKj �KjK uI Ixtxs Q� Vt NV MS�l\ MW\T OKST VP IxJK_SK हd?


 121@ s0 K?8? Q4t/ ( ./ ह4708W :80u8W ): (V) �j (X) OP हKxh IjVKj
VY JKjN MS_�pS ^\Yq IT MS_�pS IesKj� IT IxtxMsN ��NK_� VK S\K IdZ �K¦N हe^
हd, MOIQ� gv\ tKN� VT IK] IK] MS_�pS IxtxsP M_µKLS� �j QN IxtxsP jK\� Lj
�MNtxs gMsjYMLN VjST VT IT IxtxMsN IefK_ JP Iि¢QWN हRh uS ��NK_� _KWK UV M__j� I[S Q� LZW Lj jX M[\K q\K हdh (SPpT [TMXU )
 (q) a� ��NK_� Lj IjVKj M_pKj Vj jहP हdh
 (घ) MS_�pS IesKj� VP �M�\K, jKOSdMNV [W� VT tPp हei IहQMN Lj
^sKMjN
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